[image: ]                	  Soroptimist International of Chico 
                          Business Meeting Agenda 
                                 September 4th, 2024 
                                           12:00 noon 
                          Canyon Oaks Country Club, Chico


 
CALL TO ORDER:  President Theresa
· Meeting called to order at 12:10 p.m.
· Pledge of Allegiance
· Thought For the Day
· Guest Introductions
· Birthdays
· Parliamentarian Quorum met
Urgent Messages
· Retreat Information – Sue Ligon
· Lunch Charges Changes  - Renee Thatford
· Membership – Kathy Erickson
· Live Your Dream – Shari Hopper
RECORDING SECRETARY – Cyndi Murdoch
· The Minutes of the Business meeting, held Wednesday, June 26th, 2024, were distributed for membership review in the eBlast of Tuesday, September 3rd, 2024.  Hearing no corrections or additions, the minutes were approved as distributed.
 PRESIDENT – Theresa Draper
· President Theresa’s welcome
· Membership – keeping our legacy alive
· Presence at community events
· Focus on recruitment
· Status of Annual Cervical Cancer Awareness community outreach – January
· Club Retreat 
· Women and Safety
· Hands on activities
· New member Induction – Megan Lute
PRESIDENT–ELECT – Jami McNamee
· No Report
 VICE PRESIDENT – Jeanne Smith
· No Report
 TREASURER –  Amy Griffin, Sara Beacham
· The budget presented at the August 19st, 2024 Board Meeting was reviewed.
· Budget July 1, 2024- June 30, 2025 _ Amy Griffin
· Explained
· Motion to pass above budget – Teresa Gisske, Second – Gail Hutchinson,
· MOTION PASSED
 CORRESPONDING SECRETARY –Nickie Alcala
DIRECTOR DELEGATES – Linda Bates, Linda Sheppard, Amy Louis, Deean Decker
· SI Convention – Bellevue – Amy Louis, Kathy Erickson
· Overview &  Highlights
· SDR – Reno – Linda Bates
· Overview & Highlights
· Role of Delegates – Linda Sheppard
COMMITTEE ANNOUNCEMENTS / MOTIONS 
Administration- Susan McCauley
· Gayle Aylward presenting
Motion 1:  APPROVED
Subject: Transfer the responsibility for recommending funds to be designated for SIA Annual Club Giving from the Objectives Committee to the Administration Committee
Move that: SI Chico transfer the responsibility for recommending donation amounts to SIA Annual Giving from the Objectives Committee to the Administration Committee
Background:  This recommended amount will be included as a line item in the final Club budget.  SIA encourages each club to donate at least 10% of the net proceeds from one external fundraising event from the prior club year.
Motion 2:  APPROVED
Date: 8/12/2024
Subject: update Handbook to conform with responsibility changes
Move that: the SI Chico Handbook be updated to conform with proposed responsibility changes in above motion as follows:	
[bookmark: _Hlk171255388]Handbook p. 22 delete:  1.3 Committee Job Descriptions, K. SI Objectives Committee, 13. SIA Giving a. Determine amount, up to a maximum of 10% of prior year’s primary fundraiser, to give to SIA for Club giving.  Provide a motion to the Board for a vote by October Board Meeting.
[bookmark: _Hlk171255942]Handbook p. 16 add:  1.3 Committee Job Descriptions, E. Administration 2. Responsibilities j. Determine amount, up to a maximum of 10% of prior year’s primary external fundraiser, to give to SIA for Club Giving.  Utilize that figure for the SIA Giving line item when preparing the Club budget.  Provide a motion to the Board for a vote by October Board Meeting.
Motion 3:  APPROVED 
Date: 8/12/2024
Subject: Club operations and administrative income
[bookmark: _Hlk174364483]Move that: SI Chico Treasurer and Treasurer-Elect, in consultation with the Fundraising Committee, shall determine funds needed to fulfill Club operational expenses and communicate these fundraising goals to the internal fundraising members.  Responsibilities will be added to the SI Chico Handbook.
[bookmark: _Hlk174364669]Handbook p.12, 1.2 Board Members Job Descriptions, IV. The Treasurer shall, O.  in consultation with the Fundraising Committee, shall determine funds needed to fulfill Club operational expenses and communicate these fundraising goals to the internal fundraising members.  
Handbook p. 12, 1.2 Board Members Job Descriptions, V. Treasurer-elect, K. in consultation with the Fundraising Committee, shall determine funds needed to fulfill Club operational expenses and communicate these fundraising goals to the internal fundraising members.
Motion 4: APPROVED
Date: 8/12/2024
Subject: SI Chico Club operations and administrative income source to conform with SIA Handbook.
Move that: Move that Article IX, Section 4 Budget, a:  Club operation/administrative income comes from membership dues and internal member fund-raising projects   crossed out portion to be replaced with: “will follow the guidelines outlined in the SIA Handbook”
Motion 5: APPROVED
Date: 9/4/24
Subject: Carol Burr Liberal Studies Scholarship revision
Move that: the amount awarded to the recipient of the Carol Burr Liberal Studies Scholarship shall be a minimum of $1,500.
Background: As requested by Carol Burr, it should be noted that the maximum amount of the award is determined by the activity of the endowed fund’s investments and, depending on the return, may be greater than $1,500.
Communications – Laura Burghardt, Bonnie Chapman 
· Zoom: Links available for committee meetings as needed, please reach out to Lupe or Bonnie
· Zoom will not operate at any club meetings or board meetings unless requested for extenuating circumstances

· Eblast: 1st (3) Tuesdays of each month, deadline the Sunday prior to each publication

· See eblast for other Comm Comm updates

     Events- Nancy Hanson, Sue Ligon
· Retreat – October 5
St  John’s Epispopal Church, 2341 Floral Ave, Chico 
     Fundraising – Amy Louis, Beth Parsons
· Golf Tournament - update
    Giving – 
· Internal Fundraising/ Soropti-wear      Amy Louis
SI Objectives – Lisa Fanos, Kathy Erickson
· SOLT
· Anniversary pins
· Nametag drawing
· Bring-A-Friend to Lunch event – 9/18

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
NEW BUSINESS 
ADDITIONAL BUSINESS 
There being no further business, President Theresa adjourned the meeting at 1:17 p.m. 
(signed) Cyndi Murdoch
 	Recording Secretary 
Attachments:  Budget   
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Budget 24-25
Income



   3990 Fund Carryforward - All Funds                 2,140 



   5001 General Fundraising



   5510 Convention Fund



   5540 Miscellaneous Donations



   5550 Transfers Between Funds



   5580 Unrealized Gain(Loss) - Legacy



   Maui Fire



   Operation Income



      5090 Internal Fundraising



         5020 Happy Dollars



         5030 Newsletter/eBlast Ads



         5040 Raffles & Auctions



         5050 Soroptiwear



      Total 5090 Internal Fundraising                 3,224 



      5500 Dues                 3,900 



      5530 Facility & Lunch Fee                    500 



   Total Operation Income                 4,400 
Total Income                 9,764 



Gross Profit



Expenses



   6501 Giving Donations



      6000 Awards & Recog Donations



      6010 Scholarships



      6500 Service Donations



      7970 President's Project



   Total 6501 Giving Donations



   6551 Giving Committee General Exp                    300 lunches for award winners
   Total Giving General Exp                    300 



   7000 Convention Fund Expense



   Communications



      7916 Web Site Services                 1,100 website hosting, Dropbox



      7968 Communications expenses                    700 



   Total Communications                 1,800 



   Events



      7960 Events



         7930 Programs                    120 lunch for guest speakers, gifts
         7962 Installation



         7963 Retreat



         7999 Birthday                    180 



      Total 7960 Events                    300 



Soroptimist International of Chico
Budget



July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025



Chamber of Commerce Membership, 
Chico ER, misc. exp
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   Total Events



   Operational expenses



      7500 Storage Rental                    836 



      7520 Post,, Print, Bank chg, Supplie                    550 



      7525 Fees, Licenses & Tax                      50 



      7540 Insurance & Officer's Bonds                    300 



   Subtotal Operational expenses                 1,736 



      7810 Tax Return Prep /Bookkeeping



         7815 Bookkeeping/Fin'l Stmts/QB                 2,400 



      Total 7810 Tax Return Prep /Bookkeeping                 2,400 



   Total Operational expenses                 4,136 



      District Expenses



         7005 District Meeting Expenses                    270 



         7410 SNR SDR Leadership Training                 1,700 



         7670 Director Expenses                    100 



      Total District Expenses                 2,070 



      Dues



         7015 SIA Club Giving



         7020 Federation Dues



         7120 Regional Dues



      Total Dues



      Officers' Expenses



         7600 President's Book                    100 



         7605 President's Gift                    250 



         7610 President's Expenses                    100 



         7615 Past President's Pin                      50 



      Total Officers' Expenses                    500 



   Total Operational expenses



   SI Objectives Programs



      6015 Dream it, Be it Project Applying for grant
      6552 SI Objectives General Expenses



      7530 Membership Expenses                    700 



   Total SI Objectives Programs                    700 



Total Expenses                 9,806 



Net Operating Income



Other Income



   8000 Interest Income



   8010 Other Income                      42 



Total Other Income



Net Other Income                      42 



Net Income                      (0)



6 delegates (President, Pres-Elect, (2) 
Director/Delegates) * 2 meetings (fall, 
winter)



4 delegates (President, Pres-Elect, (2) 
Director/Delegates) * 1 for SNR;  5 
delegates for SDR (President, Pres-Elect,
VP, Treasurer, Rec. Sec.)
misc Director/Delegate expenses for 
meetings
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